the circumstances, but without being obligated to do so, (a) have regard to any information as may
have been made available to it by or on behalf of the relevant clearing system or its operator as to
the identity of its accountholders (either individually or by way of category) with entitlements in
respect of the Notes and (b) consider such interests on the basis that such accountholders were the
holders of the Notes in respect of which the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of
the Registrar.

80

CAPITALISATION OF THE COMPANY

As at 31 December 2023, we had 4,025,392,913 ordinary shares.

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31

December 2023 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes (before deducting the fees

and commissions and other estimated transaction expenses payable). The following table should be

read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Summary Consolidated Financial Information of the

Group” and our audited consolidated financial information included elsewhere in this Offering

Circular.

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

RMB’000 RMB’000

Bank borrowings and notes
Denominated in RMB..... 86,572,838 86,572,838
Denominated in HKD ..... 12,144,144 12,144,144
Denominated in USD ..... 5,653,881 5,653,881
Notes to be issued ..... — 1,690,000

Total bank borrowings and notes ..... 104,370,863 106,060,863

Bank overdrafts ..... 35 35

Total debts ..... 104,370,898 106,060,898

Lease liabilities ..... 839,021 839,021
Less: Cash and cash equivalents ..... (29,265,250) (29,265,250)
Net borrowings ..... 75,944,669 77,634,669
Total equity ..... 102,208,780 102,208,780

Total capitalisation(1) ..... 178,153,449 179,843,449

(1) Total capitalisation represents the sum of net borrowings and total equity.

On 19 January 2024, the Issuer issued the CNY700,000,000 4.00 per cent. guaranteed notes due 2026

(the “Additional Notes”) (to be consolidated and form a single series with the CNY510,000,000 4.00

per cent. guaranteed notes due 2026 issued by the Issuer on 15 November 2023 (the “Original
Notes”)) and the Additional Notes have been consolidated and formed a single series with the Original

Notes.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, since 31 December 2023, there has been no

material change in the consolidated capitalisation of the Group.